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" The May 5, 2010 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by
Chairman Harry Rodgers. :

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve M’chnly, Lucas Parkes,
Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Steve Staley, George Sbhwartz, Brian Bankert, Tony
Miller, Wayne Wahlen, Sgt. Jack Greene and Peg Moulton.

Minutes of the April minutes were corrected to read (9th paragraph) Harry
Rodgers concurred. (not Tim Hansen)

Bids were opened for various materials.

YORK BUILDING VULCAN - KINSLEY MATERIALS

2B’s @ Plant 8.70/T 8.80/T 6.55/T

2B’s Delivered 1145/T 1080T - 10.20/T

1B’s @ Plant 9.70/T 9.75/T 6.80/T

1B’s Delivered 12.45/T LT 10.45/T

IRC@ Plant 6.25/T | 6.45/T 400/T

2RC Delivered 9.00/T : 8.45/T 7.65/T

1B’s @ Plant 8.70/T , 9.75/T 6.80/T

1B’s Delivered 10.45/T : 11.75/T 10.45/T
BITUMINOUS PAVING  YORK BUILDING KINSLEY MATERIALS

ID2 Binder @ Plant 44,80 43.80/T 43.25/T

1D2 Binder Delivered 49.80/T 48.30/T 48.45/T

ID2A Wearing 54.80/T S21ST 53.00/T

ID2A Delivered 59.80/T 56.65/T ; 58.20/T

HAMMAKER EAST HRI, INC.
E3 Asphalt Emulsion 517.00/T 521.00/T
E3M Asphalt Emulsion 587.50/T 57400

No bids were received for gasoline or diesel fuel. After review of the bids Larry
Sterner made a motion to award the bids as follows; Kinsley Materials for all
stone, York Building Products Co. for the ID2 Binder and ID2 Wearing,
Hammaker East for the E-3 Asphalt Emulsion and HRI, Inc. for the E3M Asphalt
Emulsion. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve Staley of 1220 Glatco Lodge Road stated he has water drainage
problems from his neighbors (Laurel Woods  Kennel) property and now it is
getting worse and affecting his neighbors (Jold Hoff) property. Mr. Staley feels
the tile drains are clogged and need to be opened, the pit is getting deeper and
the water has no where to go. Harry Rodgers suggested that Larry Sterner and
Lucas Parkes meet at the site and discuss installing a new pipe. Atty. George
Schwartz stated that Mr. Staley is close to signing a agreement with the kennel
for installation of their storm water plan. Mr. Staley asked that the engineer

~ check to see if this is done per plan as per the engineer approved.
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Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.
Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. There were 24 calls for the month.

Jay Little read the Zoning Officers report. There was $1,958.00 revenue
for the month. -

Jay also presented a draft letter for the board to review for the acquisition
for the Glatfelter property for a recreation area.

Lucas Parkes reviewed and updated the engineers report.
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Steve McKonly presented the draft ordinance for brake retarders for an
area of Moulstown Road. The Board will review this document.

Larry Sterner stated the new truck was taken to Hershey for the State
Convention and was the talk of the show. Larry will start trimming along the
Township roads.

The old truck will be put out for bids at a later time.

Tim Hansen reviewed a quote from Atty. Bryan Salzmann for $5,000.00 3
for help in completing the Zoning Ordinance update. Larry Sterner made a »
motion to accept this quote, Harry Rodgers seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Hope Baptist Church inquired about volunteering for work to be done
within the township. It was suggested to pick up litter along township roads.

Sherry Thompson inquired about attending a Certified Tax Collector Course
in October. The cost is $95.00 for the CD and $ 50.00 for the test. Tim Hansen
made a motion for her to attend this course, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry
Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -  Beginning Balance 102,400.12
Revenue 201,274.24
Expenditures 40,705.28
Ending Balance 262,969.08
STATE FUND - Savings 166,283.45

RECREATION FUND 4,023.62 -
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GENERAL' FUND - REVENUE - MAY 2010

PNC Bank

Clerk of Courts

Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

York Adams Tax Bueau

Cash

Tax Claim Bureau
Dale Myers
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer

Interest 38.08
Crimnal Fines 9.74
Vehicle Fines 80.44
Crimnal Fines 21.25
Earned income Tax 1,339.59
Tag $ . v 40
Deliguent Taxes 1,770.97
Insurance 392.22
. Real Estate Tax 191,585.55
Per Capita Tax 4,048.40
5 - Bldg. Permits 1,335.00
2 - CCIS Permits 583.00
Sale of Z/O Books o 40.00

TOTAL  $201,274.24

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - MAY 2010

CClS

Judy Greenholt
Recorder of Deeds
Thomas Enterprises
PSCE Program Fund
PNC Bank

Norma Markle

Jay Little

PSATS UC Group Trust

PA UC Fund

~ PA Dept. Of Revenue

Verizon
at&t
Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.

Media One
Staples

D E Wildasin & Son
Voicepath

Met-Ed

Verizon

Associated Products Co.

PSATS
Messick's

York Bldg. Products Co.

Bituminous Paving Mat.
Seidensticker, Keiter.....
Lancaster Truck Bodies
C S Davidson, Inc.
County of York
Capital - Blue Cross

Permits 62

Steno - ZH Bd. 85
Record Plans 123
Elec - Maint. 503
Seminar - 13
Tax Deposit 2,699.37
Wages & Mileage 690.7

Wages & Mileage 1,493.37
Quarterly Taxes 212.98
Quarterly Taxes 18.97
Quarterly Taxes 797.94
Phone 76.77
Cell Phones 102.23
Street Lights 498.11

Street Lights 127.5
Legal Ads 580.76
2/0 Books & Supplies 208.77
Plumbing Repairs ' 85.00
Connect Comcast - 85

Elec - Bidg. 163.42
Toll-Free Line 46.76
Port-O-Lets 437.50
State Convention 190

Lawn Tractor Maint. 476.47
Cold Patch 198.36

Cold Patch 738.72
Legal - Z/H Board 266
Truck Upgrades 2,100.00
Engineering Fees 271.22

Tax Bills f 269.73

Insurance 4,326.47

21459
21460
21461
21462
21463
21464
21465
21466
21467
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
21468
21469
21470
21471
21472
21473
21474
21475
21476
21477
21478
21479
21480
21481
21482
21483
21484
21485
21486
21487
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Discover Business Card
Y C Tax Claim Bureau
Comcast

Arentz Qil Service, Inc.
CCISs

Kocman Ins. Group

“G. Steven ‘McKonly, PC

Paul Hilbert
Norma Markle
Jay Little

Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Larry Sterner
Larry Sterner

Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm

Supplies

Taxes (Rt 116 property)
Phone, Internet,

Fuel - Fire Co.
Permits

Insurance

Legal Fees - April
Mowing Cemetary
Wages

. Wages

Tax Reimb.
Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Donation

TOTAL

36.74
946.19
290.38
358.66
633.00
400.00

- 3,757.50

30.00
678.46
1,354.22
7,657.10
582.44
218.70
208.82
137.95
5,000.00

$40,705.28

21488
21489
21490
21491
21492
21493
21494
21495
21496
21497
21498
21499
21500
21501
21502
21503

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry

Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:14 PM.
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