The May 5, 2010 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, Lucas Parkes, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Steve Staley, George Schwartz, Brian Bankert, Tony Miller, Wayne Wahlen, Sgt. Jack Greene and Peg Moulton.

Minutes of the April minutes were corrected to read (9th paragraph) Harry Rodgers concurred. (not Tim Hansen)

Bids were opened for various materials.

7	YORK BUILDING	VULCAN	KINSLEY MATERIALS
2B's @ Plant	8.70/T	8.80/T	6.55/T
2B's Delivered	11.45/T	10.80/T	10.20/T
1B's @ Plant	9.70/T	9.75/T	6.80/T
1B's Delivered	12.45/T	11.75/T	10.45/T
2RC @ Plant	6.25/T	6.45/T	4.00/T
2RC Delivered	9.00/T	8.45/T	7.65/T
1B's @ Plant	8.70/T	9.75/T	6.80/T
1B's Delivered	10.45/T	11.75/T	10.45/T
I	BITUMINOUS PAVING	YORK BUILDING	KINSLEY MATERIALS
ID2 Binder @ Plant	44.80/T	43.80/T	43.25/T
1D2 Binder Delivered	49.80/T	48.30/T	48.45/T
ID2A Wearing	54.80/T	52.15/T	53.00/T
ID2A Delivered	59.80/T	56.65/T	58.20/T
	HAMMAKER EAST	HRI, INC.	
E3 Asphalt Emulsion	517.00/Т	521.00/T	
E3M Asphalt Emulsio		574.00/T	

No bids were received for gasoline or diesel fuel. After review of the bids Larry Sterner made a motion to award the bids as follows; Kinsley Materials for all stone, York Building Products Co. for the ID2 Binder and ID2 Wearing, Hammaker East for the E-3 Asphalt Emulsion and HRI, Inc. for the E3M Asphalt Emulsion. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve Staley of 1220 Glatco Lodge Road stated he has water drainage problems from his neighbors (Laurel Woods Kennel) property and now it is getting worse and affecting his neighbors (Jold Hoff) property. Mr. Staley feels the tile drains are clogged and need to be opened, the pit is getting deeper and the water has no where to go. Harry Rodgers suggested that Larry Sterner and Lucas Parkes meet at the site and discuss installing a new pipe. Atty. George Schwartz stated that Mr. Staley is close to signing a agreement with the kennel for installation of their storm water plan. Mr. Staley asked that the engineer check to see if this is done per plan as per the engineer approved.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. There were 24 calls for the month.

Jay Little read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$1,958.00 revenue for the month.

Jay also presented a draft letter for the board to review for the acquisition for the Glatfelter property for a recreation area.

Lucas Parkes reviewed and updated the engineers report.

Steve McKonly presented the draft ordinance for brake retarders for an area of Moulstown Road. The Board will review this document.

Larry Sterner stated the new truck was taken to Hershey for the State Convention and was the talk of the show. Larry will start trimming along the Township roads.

The old truck will be put out for bids at a later time.

Tim Hansen reviewed a quote from Atty. Bryan Salzmann for \$5,000.00 for help in completing the Zoning Ordinance update. Larry Sterner made a motion to accept this quote, Harry Rodgers seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Hope Baptist Church inquired about volunteering for work to be done within the township. It was suggested to pick up litter along township roads.

Sherry Thompson inquired about attending a Certified Tax Collector Course in October. The cost is \$95.00 for the CD and \$50.00 for the test. Tim Hansen made a motion for her to attend this course, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	Reve Expe	nning Balance enue nditures ng Balance	102,400.12 201,274.24 40,705.28 262,969.08
STATE FUND -	Savi	ngs	166,283.45
RECREATION FUND			4,023.62

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - MAY 2010

PNC Bank	Interest	38.08
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	9.74
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	80.44
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	21.25
York Adams Tax Bueau	Earned Income Tax	1,339.59
Cash	Tag \$	40
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	1,770.97
Dale Myers	Insurance	392.22
	Real Estate Tax	191,585.55
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax	4,048.40
Zoning Officer	5 - Bldg. Permits	1,335.00
Zoning Officer	2 - CCIS Permits	583.00
Zoning Officer	Sale of Z/O Books	40.00

TOTAL \$201,274.24

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - MAY 2010

CCIS	Permits	629	21459
Judy Greenholt	Steno - ZH Bd.	85	21460
Recorder of Deeds	Record Plans	123	21461
Thomas Enterprises	Elec - Maint.	503	21462
PSCE Program Fund	Seminar	13	21463
PNC Bank	Tax Deposit	2,599.37	21464
Norma Markle	Wages & Mileage	690.7	21465
Jay Little	Wages & Mileage	1,493.37	21466
PSATS UC Group Trust	Quarterly Taxes	212.98	21467
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	18.97	Ach Debit
PA Dept. Of Revenue	Quarterly Taxes	797.94	Ach Debit
Verizon	Phone	76.77	21468
at&t	Cell Phones	102.23	21469
Met-Ed	Street Lights	498.11	21470
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	127.5	21471
Media One	Legal Ads	580.76	21472
Staples	Z/O Books & Supplies	208.77	21473
D E Wildasin & Son	Plumbing Repairs	85.00	21474
Voicepath	Connect Comcast	85	21475
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg.	163.42	21476
Verizon	Toll-Free Line	46.76	21477
Associated Products Co.	Port-O-Lets	437.50	21478
PSATS	State Convention	190	21479
Messick's	Lawn Tractor Maint.	476.47	21480
York Bldg. Products Co.	Cold Patch	198.36	21481
Bituminous Paving Mat.	Cold Patch	738.72	21482
Seidensticker, Keiter	Legal - Z/H Board	266	21483
Lancaster Truck Bodies	Truck Upgrades	2,100.00	21484
C S Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fees	271.22	21485
County of York	Tax Bills	269.73	21486
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	4,326.47	21487

Discover Business Card	Supplies	36.74	21488
Y C Tax Claim Bureau	Taxes (Rt 116 property)	946.19	21489
Comcast	Phone, Internet,	290.38	21490
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Fuel - Fire Co.	358.66	21491
CCIS	Permits	633.00	21492
Kocman Ins. Group	Insurance	400.00	21493
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fees - April	3,757.50	21494
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetary	30.00	21495
Norma Markle	Wages	678.46	21496
Jay Little	Wages	1,354.22	21497
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	7,657.10	21498
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	582.44	21499
Paul Hilbert	Wages	218.70	21500
Larry Sterner	Wages	208.82	21501
Larry Sterner	Supervisors Pay	137.95	21502
Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm	Donation	5,000.00	21503

TOTAL \$40,705.28

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:14 PM.

norma Markle, Sec